
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

 
UM 1394 

 
In the Matter of  
 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF 
OREGON 
 
Open an investigation into electric 
companies providing Qualified Reporting 
Entity services for certification of 
renewable energy certificates by the 
Western Renewable Energy Generation 
Information System. 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

 
NOTICE OF CHANGE IN SERVICE LIST 
FOR RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT 

 
 Renewable Northwest Project (“RNP”) submits this Notice of Change in Service List 

requesting that the Commission remove Ann English Gravatt from the official service list in this 

docket, and place the following individual on the official service list in this docket: 

John Audley 
Deputy Director 
Renewable Northwest Project 
917 S.W. Oak, Suite 303 
Portland, Oregon 97205 
john@rnp.org
 

 Katie Kalinowski remains on the official service list as one of RNP’s contact persons for 

service in this docket.  OAR 860-013-0070(1) states:  “Unless a party waives other forms of 

service under section (4) of this rule, a party is limited to two persons on the service list.”  RNP 

has waived its right to paper service in this docket.  

… 

… 

… 

… 
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 John W. Stephens, of Esler Stephens & Buckley, remains on the official service list as 

counsel for RNP.  

 DATED this 26th day of January, 2009. 

      ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
 
 
 
      By:  /s/ John W. Stephens    

John W. Stephens 
Of Attorneys for Renewable Northwest 
Project 
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Page 1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
Attorneys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon  97204-2021 
Telephone:  (503) 223-1510 
Facsimile:  (503) 294-3995 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that I served the foregoing NOTICE OF CHANGE IN SERVICE 
LIST FOR RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT on the following persons on January 
27, 2009, by hand-delivering, faxing, e-mailing, or mailing (as indicated below) to each a copy 
thereof, and if mailed, contained in a sealed envelope, with postage paid, addressed to said 
attorneys at the last known address of each shown below and deposited in the post office on said 
day at Portland, Oregon: 
 
PacifiCorp Power Oregon Dockets 
oregondockets@pacificorp.com
825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 2000 
Portland, Oregon   97232 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 

 
Melinda J. Davidson, Esq. 
mjd@dvclaw.com
Davison Van Cleve, P.C. 
333 S.W. Taylor, Suite 400 
Portland, Oregon   97204 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 

 
Michael T. Weirich 
michael.weirich@doj.state.or.us
Assistant AG 
Department of Justice 
Reg Utility & Business Section 
1162 Court Street N.E. 
Salem, Oregon   97301-4096 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Lisa C. Schwartz 
lisa.c.schwartz@state.or.us
Senior Analyst 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
P.O. Box 2148 
Salem, Oregon   97308-2148 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 

 
John Audley 
john@rnp.org
Katie Kalinowski 
katie@rnp.org
Renewable Northwest Project 
917 S.W. Oak, Suite 303 
Portland, Oregon   97205 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 
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Page 2 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
Attorneys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon  97204-2021 
Telephone:  (503) 223-1510 
Facsimile:  (503) 294-3995 

 

Randall J. Falkenberg 
consultrfi@aol.com
RFI Consulting, Inc. 
PMB 362 
8343 Roswell Road 
Sandy Springs, Georgia   30350 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 

 
 
Debra Malin, Esq. 
djmalin@bpa.gov
Bonneville Power Administration 
905 N.E. 11th Avenue 
Portland, Oregon   97208 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 

 
J. Courtney Olive, Esq. 
jcolive@bpa.gov
Bonneville Power Administration 
905 N.E. 11th Avenue 
Portland, Oregon   97208 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 

 
Jeremy Weinstein, Esq. 
jeremy.weinstein@pacificorp.com
Pacific Power & Light 
1512 Bonanza Street 
Walnut Creek, California   94596 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 

 
Jordan White 
jordan.white@pacificorp.com
Pacific Power & Light 
825 N.W. Multnomah, Suite 1800 
Portland, Oregon   97232 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 

 
Randall Dahlgren 
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com
Portland General Electric 
121 S.W. Salmon, 1WTC 0702 
Portland, Oregon  97204 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 
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Page 3 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
Attorneys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon  97204-2021 
Telephone:  (503) 223-1510 
Facsimile:  (503) 294-3995 

 

J. Richard George, Esq. 
richard.george@pgn.com
Portland General Electric 
121 S.W. Salmon, 1WTC 1301 
Portland, Oregon  97204 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 

 
Kevin Kitz 
kkitz@usgeothermal.com
Shauna Pratt 
spratt@usgeothermal.com
US Geothermal 
1505 Tyrell Lane 
Boise, Idaho  83706 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Jesse D. Ratcliffe, Esq. 
jesse.d.ratcliffe@doj.state.or.us
Assistant Attorney General 
1162 Court Street N.E. 
Salem, Oregon   97301-4096 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 

 
G. Catriona McCracken, Esq. 
catriona@oregoncub.org
Robert Jenks 
bob@oregoncub.org
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 S.W. Broadway, Suite 308 
Portland, Oregon   97205 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Gary Marcus 
garymarcus1@aol.com
Diane Moore 
dmoore@frontier-technology.com
Falls Creek HP, LP 
PO Box 359 
Eugene, Oregon   97440 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 
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Page 4 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
Attorneys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon  97204-2021 
Telephone:  (503) 223-1510 
Facsimile:  (503) 294-3995 

 

Kevin Lynch 
kevin.lynch@iberdrolausa.com
Toan-Hao Nguyen 
toan.nguyen@iberdrolausa.com
Carrie Plemons 
carrie.plemons@iberdrolausa.com
Iberdrola Renewables, Inc. 
1125 N.W. Couch, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon  97209 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Barton L. Kline, Esq. 
bkline@idahopower.com
Randy Allphin 
rallphin@idahopower.com
Christa Bearry 
cbearry@idahopower.com
Mike Youngblood 
myoungblood@idahopower.com
Idaho Power Company 
P.O. Box 70 
Boise, Idaho   83707-0070 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Lisa F. Rackner, Esq. 
lisa@mcd-law.com
Adam Lowney 
adam@mcd-law.com
Wendy McIndoo 
wendy@mcd-law.com
McDowell & Rackner, P.C. 
520 S.W. Sixth Avenue, Suite 820 
Portland, Oregon   97204 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Kip Pheil 
kip.pheil@state.or.us
Vijay A. Satyal 
vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us
Oregon Department of Energy 
625 Marion Street N.E., Suite 1 
Salem, Oregon  97301-3737 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Peter J. Richardson 
peter@richardsonandoleary.com
Richardson & O’Leary, PLLC 
P.O. Box 7218 
Boise, Idaho   83707 
 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 
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Page 5 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
Attorneys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon  97204-2021 
Telephone:  (503) 223-1510 
Facsimile:  (503) 294-3995 

 

Will K. Carey 
wcarey@hoodriverattorneys.com
Annala Carey Baker et al. 
P.O. Box 325 
Hood River, Oregon   97031 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 

 
Paul R. Woodin 
pwoodin@communityrenewables.org
Community Renewable Energy Association 
1113 Kelly Avenue 
The Dalles, Oregon   97058 

 by hand-delivery 
 by facsimile 
 by first class mail 
 by certified mail, return receipt requested 
 by registered mail, return receipt requested 
 by express mail 
 by e-mail 

 
 
 DATED this 26th day of January, 2009. 
 
      ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
 
 

By:  /s/ John W. Stephens    
John W. Stephens, OSB No. 77358 
stephens@eslerstephens.com
Of Attorneys for Renewable Northwest 
Project 
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